At 7:00 p.m. Supervisor Connors called to order a public hearing located at the Town Hall, 18 State Street, Brockport, New York on Thursday, May 9, 2013. The purpose of the public hearing was to hear all persons for or against the adoption of a moratorium, not to exceed six (6) months, on the issuance of Sign Permits relating to permanent signs in the Town of Sweden.

Town Board Members present were Supervisor Patricia Connors, Councilperson Rob Carges, Councilperson Rebecca Donohue, Councilperson Don Roberts and Councilperson Danielle Windus-Cook. Also present were Finance Director Leisa Strabel and Town Clerk Karen Sweeting.

No visitors were present.

Supervisor Connors asked Town Clerk Karen Sweeting to read the legal notice published in the Town newspapers. Notice was read.

No comments. Supervisor Connors closed the public hearing at 7:15 pm.

RESOLUTION NO. 52 Calling a Moratorium on (Permanent) Sign Permits

- WHEREAS, the Town Board of the Town of Sweden wishes to review and update the Sweden Town Code as it relates to the definitions, terms and conditions for the issuance of (permanent) sign permits; and
- WHEREAS, a six-month period of time will be sufficient to accomplish this; and
- WHEREAS, a duly advertised Public Hearing was held on May 9, 2013 at 7:00 PM, in the Municipal Building, 18 State Street, Brockport New York and all those wishing to be heard, for or against, a moratorium on the issuance of (permanent) sign permits were heard.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

- <u>Sec. 1.</u> That the Town Board of the Town of Sweden calls for a moratorium on the issuance of (permanent) sign permits effective on this date and continuing until November 9, 2013 or until the time the code is completed, whichever occurs first.
- Sec. 2. That this resolution shall take effect immediately.
- MOTION for adoption of this resolution by <u>Councilperson Carges</u> Seconded by <u>Councilperson Roberts</u>

## Discussion:

VOTE BY ROLL CALL AND RECORD:	
Councilperson Carges	Aye
Councilperson Donohue	Aye
Councilperson Roberts	Aye
Councilperson Windus-Cook	Aye
Supervisor Connors	Aye
Submitted – May 9, 2013	

## ADJOURNMENT

Councilperson Donohue moved to adjourn at 7:20 p.m. Councilperson Roberts seconded the motion. All voted in favor of the motion. Motion adopted.

Respectfully Submitted,

Adopted

Karen M. Sweeting Town Clerk